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COMMISSIOl!ERS I PROCEEDINGS 

The Board of County Commissioners net this 2nd dey- of March, A. D. 1937, with all members 

of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding. 

On motion duly made and carried the following bills were audited and approved for paymen~: 

Frank Toole 

H. E. Jesmer 

Frank Humphreys 

I. N. Vogel 

Chamber of CoIIU:1erce 

Stella Jungquist 

Charlotte Ro:nick 

Wm. A. Johnson 

Wilho Aho 

Eelen Shipman 

County Assessor 

E. R. Watson 

Eelen A. Irving 

Helen A. Irving 

Miriam Draper 

Mina T. Woodhouse 

Uargaret A. Cathey 

Fred Friend 

Uotor ·Vehicle Department 

Helen Richmond 

D. R. Higley 

Eloise leMasters 

T. J. Snyder 

Mildred Wilson 

Sue Cum!:lings 

Jttani ta McBride 

Linda A. Felton 

County C1 erk 

Ethel Swanson 

Katherine MacPherson 

Eileen McGarry 

Mrs. A. J. Ros:ier 

Fred C. Lebhart 

J. B. Orton 

The }.ri 11 s Cot:1pany 

Ideal :Bakery 

City of Rawlins 

Rocky Mountain Gas Co. 

State Treasurer 

M. E. Pickett 

Jacob Waeckerlin 

Gas & Oil , R & B 

Labor, R & B 

Labor, R & B 

Snow Fence, R & B 

Advertisi~.g Carbon County 

Cle r..-c District Court, Salary 

Deputy Clerk District Couxt , Salary 

County Assessor, Salary & Mileage 

Deputy Assessor, Salary 

Assistant Assessor, Salary 

Stamps 

Undersheriff, Salary & Expense 

Stamps & Expense 

· Co. Sup 1 t. of Schools, Sala:cy 

Deputy Co. Sup 1 t. of Schools, Salary 

County Treasurer, Salary 

Deputy County Treasurer, Sa.l.a.ry & E,:pense 

Assistant Treasurer, Salary 

Assisting Motor Vehicle Department 

County Attorney, Salaxy .& Expense 

Stenograpre r County Attorney, Salaiy 

County .Agent , SAJ.ary & Expense 

Secretary County .Agent, Salar,y 

Stenographic Services County .Agent 

Stenographic Services County .Agent 

County Cierk , Salary 

Stamps 

Deputy County Clerk, Salary 

Assistant Clerk, Salary 

Assistant C1erk,Salary 

Rental County C0 roner 

Reporting Cri~inal Cases 

Recording Vital Statistics 

Office Supplies 

Bread for Salvation Army 

Water Service to Carbon County 

Gas Service to Carbon County 

Peace Officers' Ind. Fund 

Coroner, Per Diem & Expense 

Justice of Peace, Salary & E:r.pense 

22.73 

62.50 

60.00 

90.00 

165.39 

125.00 

16s.2s 

125.00 

100.00 

150.00 

248.89 

35.69 

i50 .oo 

75.00 

166.66 

15s.75 

125.00 

17.24 

42.24 

185.49 

75.00 

151.05 

63.00 

1.ro 

12.00 

.so 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

25.00 

10.oa 

9.25 

57 .Gs 

19.12 

20.00 

32.60 

84.50 

6_2.50 

60.00 

90.00 

165.39 

125.00 

125.00 

100.00 

150.00 

150.00 

75.00 

166.66 

15s.75 

125.00 

17.24 

42.24 

1s5.49 

75.00 

151.05 

63.00 

1.80 

.12.00 

166 .66 

.so 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

25.00 

10.00 

9.25 

57 .6g 

19.12 

20.00 

13s.45 

24.24 

32.60 

84.50 

....... ' 



Frank Boyd 

R. R. Molyneaux 

John Xortes 

Eve.n Jones 

Chas. Sil tama.ki 

Fred T. Stratman 

T. D. Livingston 

F. c. From 

F. J. Morgan 

W. H. Jordan 

Ralph H. Brokaw 

W. P .. Fitzgerald 

F. M. Johnston Motor Co. 

I. R. Da1.ighert7 

L.C.Smith & Corona T., Inc. 

CitY' Steam Laund.ry-

Count:, Treasurer 

Walter Johnson 

R. V. Batterton, M. D. 

Justice of Peace, Rental 

Justice of Peace, Sal.ar;r 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary- & Mileage 

Salary, R & B 

Sal.ar;r , R & :B 

Watchman County Garage 

Salary, R & B 

Labor, R & B 

Salary & Mileage, R & B 

Repair ing Road, R & B 

Repairing Road, R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Mileage 

Typewriter 

Laundry for Jail 

Witness & Ju:ry Fees 

Work Director, Salary 

County- Health Officer, Fees 

10.00 

41.66 

50.00 

69.92 

150 .oo 

150.00 

27.50 

150.00 

36.00 

90.14 

20.00 

77.61 

94.10 

17 .55 

528.36 

65.00 

4.oo 

On motion meeting was adjourned. until the following day at 10:00 o'clock A. M. 

Tm Board reSUIIBd its session this 3rd day of March, A. D. 1937, with all members of the B0 ard 

present, Eugene McCarthy- in the chair. 
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10.00 

4 
,., 

l.t>o 

50.00 

69.92 

156.00 

150.00 

27 .50 

150.00 

36.00 

90.14 

30.00 

20.00 

1.~5 

77.61 

9~.10 

17.55 

528.36 

65.00 

·4.oo 

A. R. Anderson of Walcott having complied. with the law was granted a. Beer License by the Board. /?04 D 

Sam Good and Oscar Lemons of UcFaiden met with tm Board in ree;ard to tre road from Rock River to 
. . 

Mac:Fa1d.en and aslred fort he Board's approval of designating the said Rock River-McFadden road as a secondary 

state highway. Thereupon the B0 ard aereed ~nd a letter to that effect was forwarded to State Highway 
. . 

Commission. Che:,enne. 

Proceeaing to the payrent of bills Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered drawn to cover the 

following: 

Tr.entieth Centul""J Comi::any Office Supplies 3.25 3.25 

Jruoo s Healy Caretaker Fairgrounds, Salary 15.00 15.00 

Joe ?.tonte;omery- Repairing Bridge, R & B 50.00 50.00 

Earnest Miller Material, R & B 19.17 19.17 

Fra.n_1c B. Toole Gas & Oil , R & B 15 .19 15.19 

Tri-State Lumber Co. Material, R & B .95 .95 

A. B. Cornwell Repairs , R & B 3.72 3;7~ 

International Harvester Co. Repairs, R & B 187.24 187.2 4 

Black Auto Supply Co. Repairs, R & B 19.25 19.25 

State Treasurer Wyo.Worknen 1 s Comp. Fund 13.71 13.71 

Austin Western Road Machy.Co. Instalment Motorgra.d.er, R & l3 364.95 364.95 

Matt Ekola Salary, R&B 103.00 108.00 

Gilbert Wilro n Jailor, Instalnent Salary 100.00 100.00 

Leiber Motor Co. Repairs , R & l3 .92 .92 

Stand~.rd Oil Co. Gas & Oil , R & B 103.96 103.96 

John McPherson Sheriff, Salary "I" 61" loo. o 61" l"I"' 1 o.~o-

John McPherson Board. for Prisoners 49.00 49.00 

John McPherson Mile age & Exp? nse 94.26 94.26 

Western Union Messages 7.30 7.30 
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Oscar D. Lemons 

Rawlins Repu~lican Co. 

Snake River Eerald 

D. C. Kinnaman & Son 

Claud R. Patterson 

MacPrerson Plumbing Shop 

C. J. Barnhisel 

Alva Baum 

R. E. Cooper 

Saratoga Sun 

Harry Peppiat t 

Howard Corpening 

Jack Wann 

Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 

Cullen Commercial Co. 

County Assessor 

Fre~ont County 

C. J. McFeeters 

Tom Whalen 

Wortham Machire ry Co. 

John J. Hickey 

Charles L. Bates 

S. K. :Brit;e;s 

Bennett Hardware Co. 

Ra~lins Electric Co. 

Bill :Bobb 

H. :Breitenstein 

West Publishing Co. 

Geo. A. Deaton 

Ray A. Corbett, M. D. 

Tom :Beedie 

First National :Bank Rawlins 

H. W. Moore Equiprent Co. 

State Highway Commission 

Wortham Machinery Co. 

Broadway Hot el 

Gus Larson 

M. W. Thornton 

Richards Bros. 

H. W. }lo ore Equipment Co. 

H. Larsen 

Collecting Car Licenses 

Advertisi?¥;.Printing & Office Supplies 

Advertising 

.Repairs, R & :B 

Justice of Peace, Expense 

Repairs to Court Houoo 

Hauling, R & 13 

Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Mileage 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Mileage 

Printing 

Guardine Patient 

Justice of Peace, Salary & E::icpense 

Office Equipment 

Phones & Tolls 

Gas, R & :B 

Stamps 

Co!!II!litment to Wyomi~ State Hospital 

Repairs, R & B 

Labor, R & 13 

Repairs, R & :B 

Court Appo in tmen t , Fees 

Coult Appointmnt, Fees 

Court Appointment, Fees 

Supplies, R &: ::B 

Electric to Carbon County 

Shove ling · Snow 

Meeting with Comittee Cheyenne.Mileage & Expense 

Pacific Reporters 

Printing & Supplies 

Deputy C0 unty Health Officer, Fees 

Hauling 

Rent al ,Office County Attorrey­

Repairs, R & l3 

Maintenance W0 rk, R & 13 

Repair s , R & :B 

Rooms & Meals, R & :a 

Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense 

Shoveling Snow 

Lease Stock Driver.ey 

Repairs, R & B 

Supplies , R & l3 

25.00 

233.51 

3.50 

26.35 

20.00 

7.00 

50.00 

4g.4o 

31.20 

7.42 

45.00 

51.65 

14o.6g 

14.70 

32.13 

43.00 

15.65 

1g.oo 

196.d+ 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

13.so 

65.61 

4.50 

43.53 

19.50 

47.25 

32.00 

3.00 

35.00 

44.4o 

309.82 

14.10 

12.65 

60.1g 

5.75 

250.00 

81.S2 

122.09 

25.00 

233.51 

3.50 

25.35 

20.00 

7.00 

50.00 

4g.4o 

31.20 

7 .42 

45.00 

51.65 

19.20 

14o.6s 

14.70 

32.13 

43.00 

15.65 

1g.oo 

196.04 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

13.so 

65.61 

4.50 

43.53 

19.50 

47.25 

32.00 

3.00 

35.00 

44.40 

309~82 

14.10 

12.65 

60.1s 

5.75 

250.00 

81.82 

122.09 

After disposing of several roai matters the meeting was regularly adjourned until Thursday et 10:00 

A. M. 

The :Board neconvened this 4th day of March, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members 

of the Board present, 'Eu.gene McCarthy- presiding. 

Proceeding to the day's business the following bills were audited and allowed: 

C. \T. Jeffrey, M. D. Mem·ber Lunacy Commission, Fees 90.00 90.00 
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----

Fred F. Hansen 

Eugene McCarthy 

Guy L. Shipmam 

County Treasurer 

Gilbert Wilson 

The Texas Co. 

Commissioner, Per Diem & E:iq::e nse 

Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense 

Supplemental Salary, WPA 

Witness & Juxy Fees 

124.21 124~21 

Carbon C0 unty Welfare :B 0 ard 

Carbon County Welfare :Soard 

Thomas J. Stephenson 

Jailor, Instalment'Sala.ry 

Gas, R & :B 

Instalment P & P Levy 

Instalment Old .Age Pension Levy 

Clerk WPA Commissary, Sa.Jary 

115.15 

15.00 

712.20 

65.00 

97.50 

800.00 

800.00 

lio.oo 

The Official :Bonds of John W. Robinson, Treas~rer of·School District No. 33 md Robert Norris 

Treasurer of School District No. 7 were duly q>proved md placed on file with the County Treasurer. 
of Reed. Higby 

115.15 

15.00 

712.20 

65.00 

97 .50 

800.00 

800.00 

4o.oo 

On motion of the :Board duly made and carried the application/for appointment as Water Commissioner 

of District No. 7, was endorsed by the :B 0ard. 

In compli~ree with Section 9 of tm Public Welfare Act, it was moved by Eugene McCarthy, seconded 

by F. F. Hansen, that Joseph Tierney b;e appointed for three years as a member oft he Carbon County Welfare 

:Soaxd ani that Gus Larson be appointed as a member thereof for a term ending the first. Monday in January, 

1939. 
dated December 1, 1936 

An Agreerrent/by and 1:>etr.een :Board of County Commissioners and Carbon County Title Company,relating 

to rental, was declared null and void and the :Board notifed tm saia Carbon County Title Company that a rental 

charee of $20.00 per month would be macle beginni~ with January 1st, 1937 

Tm :Soard decided that the County I s share of t re Forest Reserve fund would be allocated as follows: 

5% to School Districts and 95i to County Road fund. 

Honorable A. E. Wilde 
State Exruniner 
Capitol :Building 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 

Dear Sir: 

The undersigred, conmtuting a quorum of the :Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, 

Wyomi~, beg to acknowledge receipt of a copy oft re report of examination submitted to you by Examiners 

froo your office at the close of business Dece!!:ber 11, 1936 and. pursuant to law, transmitted in due course 

for your information and consideration. 

We have carefully considered this report and concur with the Examiner in his sueeestions, and 

have requested the officials to make the necessary corrections in compliance therewith, to-wit: 
II 

The Automobile Account, being kept by Mr• Friend, will be supervised by County Treasurer. 

The County Officials have been notified to recit all fees promptly each month to the Cov.nty Treasurer, and 

all discrepancies found at tr~ time of examination, as shown on the Examiners• Report, have been adjusted 

satisfactorily to the Eoard. The Commissioners will endeavor to see that the various officers carry out the 

Examiners• reco~endations. 

It is the aim of the :Soard to ~on.iuct the business affairs of the County as, economically as possible, to 

encourage the different departments to keep within their budget and make every effort to get the County on a 

" 
cash basis. 

A copy of this acknowledgmm t has been pleced of record with the minutes of our meeting on the 

4th d~• of March, A. D. 193 7. 
:Soard of County Col!!Inissioners, Carbon County 

:Sy Eueene McCart},_y 
Chairman. 

Gus Larson 

Fred Re,nsen 
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On !notion m.".de e.nd. carried tr.e following reports were au..1.ited ard a:?proved: 

County C1erk, Justices of the Peece Rawlins and. l3£!€gs. 

The :!>llowi~ Rebates of Truces were allowed by the :Board: 

o. L. :Brooks 

~e.tt Xkola 

District No. 1g 

District No. 7 .Amount 

:By resolution of the :Board duly made and. carried the Chairmen ~~~~re 

ized to execute and deliver Como1ssioners 1 Deeds to John G. Miller, R. L. UcMillenAand. Dode Shannon. 

Tt.e re being no .fur tr.er business on hand the I!leeting was r~gtllarly edjourned until Tuesday, 

April 6th, .1937 

.Attest: ~ L.,.._ a . ~~ 
Clerk, :Board. of County Com:nis sioner s 
of Carbon County, Wyo'!!li~. 

Chairman,:Bc,ari of Co· ty CoCII!lissionP.rs 
Carbon County, Wyo ng. 

$1.32 

$4.oo 

author-


