

## COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

The Board of County Commissioners met this 2nd day of March, A. D. 1937, with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

On motion duly made and carried the following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Frank Toole	Gas & Oil, R & B	22.73	22.73
H. E. Jesmer	Labor, R & B	62.50	62.50
Frank Humphreys	Labor, R & B	62.50	62.50
I. N. Vogel	Snow Fence, R & B	60.00	60.00
Chamber of Commerce	Advertising Carbon County	90.00	90.00
Stella Jungquist	Clerk District Court, Salary	165.39	165.39
Charlotte Romick	Deputy Clerk District Court, Salary	125.00	125.00
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor, Salary & Mileage	168.28	168.28
Wilho Aho	Deputy Assessor, Salary	125.00	125.00
Helen Shipman	Assistant Assessor, Salary	100.00	100.00
County Assessor	Stamps	150.00	150.00
E. R. Watson	Undersheriff, Salary & Expense	248.89	248.89
Helen A. Irving	Stamps & Expense	35.69	35.69
Helen A. Irving	Co. Sup't. of Schools, Salary	150.00	150.00
Miriam Draper	Deputy Co. Sup't. of Schools, Salary	75.00	75.00
Mina T. Woodhouse	County Treasurer, Salary	166.66	166.66
Margaret A. Cathey	Deputy County Treasurer, Salary & Expense	158.75	158.75
Fred Friend	Assistant Treasurer, Salary	125.00	125.00
Motor Vehicle Department	Stamps	17.24	17.24
Helen Richmond	Assisting Motor Vehicle Department	42.24	42.24
D. R. Higley	County Attorney, Salary & Expense	185.49	185.49
Eloise LeMasters	Stenographer County Attorney, Salary	75.00	75.00
T. J. Snyder	County Agent, Salary & Expense	151.05	151.05
Mildred Wilson	Secretary County Agent, Salary	63.00	63.00
Sue Cummings	Stenographic Services County Agent	1.80	1.80
Juanita McBride	Stenographic Services County Agent	12.00	.12.00
Linda A. Felton	County Clerk, Salary	166.66	166.66
County Clerk	Stamps	.80	.80
Ethel Swanson	Deputy County Clerk, Salary	125.00	125.00
Katherine MacPherson	Assistant Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
Eileen McGarry	Assistant Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
Mrs. A. J. Rosier	Rental County Coroner	25.00	25.00
Fred C. Lebhart	Reporting Criminal Cases	10.00	10.00
J. B. Orton	Recording Vital Statistics	9.25	9.25
The Mills Company	Office Supplies	57.68	57.68
Ideal Bakery	Bread for Salvation Army	19.12	19.12
City of Rawlins	Water Service to Carbon County	20.00	20.00
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service to Carbon County	138.45	138.45
State Treasurer	Peace Officers' Ind. Fund	24.24	24.24
M. E. Pickett	Coroner, Per Diem & Expense	32.60	32.60
Jacob Waeckerlin	Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense	84.50	84.50

Frank Boyd	Justice of Peace, Rental	10.00	10.00
R. R. Molyneaux	Justice of Peace, Salary	41.66	41.66
John Kortes	Deputy Sheriff, Salary	50.00	50.00
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Mileage	69.92	69.92
Chas. Siltamaki	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
Fred T. Stratman	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
T. D. Livingston	Watchman County Garage	27.50	27.50
F. C. From	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
F. J. Morgan	Labor, R & B	36.00	36.00
W. H. Jordan	Salary & Mileage, R & B	90.14	90.14
Ralph H. Brokaw	Repairing Road, R & B	30.00	30.00
W. P. Fitzgerald	Repairing Road, R & B	20.00	20.00
F. M. Johnston Motor Co.	Repairs, R & B	1.65	1.65
I. R. Daugherty	Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Mileage	77.61	77.61
L.C. Smith & Corona T., Inc.	Typewriter	94.10	94.10
City Steam Laundry	Laundry for Jail	17.55	17.55
County Treasurer	Witness & Jury Fees	528.36	528.36
Walter Johnson	Work Director, Salary	65.00	65.00
R. V. Batterton, M. D.	County Health Officer, Fees	4.00	4.00

On motion meeting was adjourned until the following day at 10:00 o'clock A. M.

The Board resumed its session this 3rd day of March, A. D. 1937, with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy in the chair.

A. R. Anderson of Walcott having complied with the law was granted a Beer License by the Board. *Road*

Sam Good and Oscar Lemons of McFadden met with the Board in regard to the road from Rock River to MacFadden and asked for the Board's approval of designating the said Rock River-McFadden road as a secondary state highway. Thereupon the Board agreed and a letter to that effect was forwarded to State Highway Commission, Cheyenne.

Proceeding to the payment of bills Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered drawn to cover the following:

Twentieth Century Company	Office Supplies	3.25	3.25
James Healy	Caretaker Fairgrounds, Salary	15.00	15.00
Joe Montgomery	Repairing Bridge, R & B	50.00	50.00
Earnest Miller	Material, R & B	19.17	19.17
Frank B. Toole	Gas & Oil, R & B	15.19	15.19
Tri-State Lumber Co.	Material, R & B	.95	.95
A. B. Cornwell	Repairs, R & B	3.72	3.72
International Harvester Co.	Repairs, R & B	187.24	187.24
Black Auto Supply Co.	Repairs, R & B	19.25	19.25
State Treasurer	Wyo. Workmen's Comp. Fund	13.71	13.71
Austin Western Road Machy. Co.	Instalment Motorgrader, R & B	364.95	364.95
Matt Ekola	Salary, R & B	108.00	108.00
Gilbert Wilson	Jailor, Instalment Salary	100.00	100.00
Leiber Motor Co.	Repairs, R & B	.92	.92
Standard Oil Co.	Gas & Oil, R & B	103.96	103.96
John McPherson	Sheriff, Salary	166.66	166.66
John McPherson	Board for Prisoners	49.00	49.00
John McPherson	Mileage & Expense	94.26	94.26
Western Union	Messages	7.30	7.30

Oscar D. Lemons	Collecting Car Licenses	25.00	25.00
Rawlins Republican Co.	Advertising, Printing & Office Supplies	233.51	233.51
Snake River Herald	Advertising	3.50	3.50
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Repairs, R & B	26.35	26.35
Claud R. Patterson	Justice of Peace, Expense	20.00	20.00
MacPherson Plumbing Shop	Repairs to Court House	7.00	7.00
C. J. Barnhisel	Hauling, R & B	50.00	50.00
Alva Baum	Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Mileage	48.40	48.40
R. E. Cooper	Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Mileage	31.20	31.20
Saratoga Sun	Printing	7.42	7.42
Harry Peppiatt	Guarding Patient	45.00	45.00
Howard Corpener	Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense	51.65	51.65
Jack Wann	Office Equipment	19.20	19.20
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.	Phones & Tolls	140.68	140.68
Cullen Commercial Co.	Gas, R & B	14.70	14.70
County Assessor	Stamps	32.13	32.13
Fremont County	Commitment to Wyoming State Hospital	43.00	43.00
C. J. McFeeeters	Repairs, R & B	15.65	15.65
Tom Whalen	Labor, R & B	18.00	18.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	Repairs, R & B	196.04	196.04
John J. Hickey	Court Appointment, Fees	25.00	25.00
Charles L. Bates	Court Appointment, Fees	25.00	25.00
S. K. Briggs	Court Appointment, Fees	25.00	25.00
Bennett Hardware Co.	Supplies, R & B	13.80	13.80
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric to Carbon County	65.61	65.61
Bill Bobb	Shoveling Snow	4.50	4.50
H. Breitenstein	Meeting with Committee Cheyenne, Mileage & Expense	43.53	43.53
West Publishing Co.	Pacific Reporters	19.50	19.50
Geo. A. Deaton	Printing & Supplies	47.25	47.25
Ray A. Corbett, M. D.	Deputy County Health Officer, Fees	32.00	32.00
Tom Beedie	Hauling	3.00	3.00
First National Bank Rawlins	Rental, Office County Attorney	35.00	35.00
H. W. Moore Equipment Co.	Repairs, R & B	44.40	44.40
State Highway Commission	Maintenance Work, R & B	309.82	309.82
Wortham Machinery Co.	Repairs, R & B	14.10	14.10
Broadway Hotel	Rooms & Meals, R & B	12.65	12.65
Gus Larson	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense	60.18	60.18
M. W. Thornton	Shoveling Snow	5.75	5.75
Richards Bros.	Lease Stock Driveway	250.00	250.00
H. W. Moore Equipment Co.	Repairs, R & B	81.82	81.82
H. Larsen	Supplies, R & B	122.09	122.09

After disposing of several road matters the meeting was regularly adjourned until Thursday at 10:00

A. M.

The Board reconvened this 4th day of March, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

Proceeding to the day's business the following bills were audited and allowed:

C. W. Jeffrey, M. D.	Member Lunacy Commission, Fees	90.00	90.00
----------------------	--------------------------------	-------	-------

Fred F. Hansen	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense	124.21	124.21
Eugene McCarthy	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense	115.15	115.15
Guy L. Shipman	Supplemental Salary, WPA	15.00	15.00
County Treasurer	Witness & Jury Fees	712.20	712.20
Gilbert Wilson	Jailor, Instalment Salary	65.00	65.00
The Texas Co.	Gas, R & B	97.50	97.50
Carbon County Welfare Board	Instalment P & P Levy	800.00	800.00
Carbon County Welfare Board	Instalment Old Age Pension Levy	800.00	800.00
Thomas J. Stephenson	Clerk WPA Commissary, Salary	40.00	40.00

The Official Bonds of John W. Robinson, Treasurer of School District No. 33 and Robert Norris Treasurer of School District No. 7 were duly approved and placed on file with the County Treasurer.

On motion of the Board duly made and carried the application for appointment as Water Commissioner of District No. 7, was endorsed by the Board.

In compliance with Section 9 of the Public Welfare Act, it was moved by Eugene McCarthy, seconded by F. F. Hansen, that Joseph Tierney be appointed for three years as a member of the Carbon County Welfare Board and that Gus Larson be appointed as a member thereof for a term ending the first Monday in January, 1939.

dated December 1, 1936

An Agreement by and between Board of County Commissioners and Carbon County Title Company, relating to rental, was declared null and void and the Board notified the said Carbon County Title Company that a rental charge of \$20.00 per month would be made beginning with January 1st, 1937

The Board decided that the County's share of the Forest Reserve fund would be allocated as follows: 5% to School Districts and 95% to County Road fund.

Honorable A. E. Wilde  
State Examiner  
Capitol Building  
Cheyenne, Wyoming

Dear Sir:

The undersigned, constituting a quorum of the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, beg to acknowledge receipt of a copy of the report of examination submitted to you by Examiners from your office at the close of business December 11, 1936 and pursuant to law, transmitted in due course for your information and consideration.

We have carefully considered this report and concur with the Examiner in his suggestions, and have requested the officials to make the necessary corrections in compliance therewith, to-wit:  
The Automobile Account, being kept by Mr. Friend, will be supervised by County Treasurer. The County Officials have been notified to remit all fees promptly each month to the County Treasurer, and all discrepancies found at the time of examination, as shown on the Examiners' Report, have been adjusted satisfactorily to the Board. The Commissioners will endeavor to see that the various officers carry out the Examiners' recommendations.

It is the aim of the Board to conduct the business affairs of the County as economically as possible, to encourage the different departments to keep within their budget and make every effort to get the County on a cash basis.

A copy of this acknowledgment has been placed of record with the minutes of our meeting on the 4th day of March, A. D. 1937.

Board of County Commissioners, Carbon County  
By Eugene McCarthy  
Chairman.  
Gus Larson  
Fred Hansen

On motion made and carried the following reports were audited and approved:

County Clerk, Justices of the Peace Rawlins and Baggs.

The following Rebates of Taxes were allowed by the Board:

O. L. Brooks	District No. 18	Amount	\$1.32
Matt Ekola	District No. 7	Amount	\$4.00

By resolution of the Board duly made and carried the Chairman and Clerk of said Board, were authorized to execute and deliver Commissioners' Deeds to John G. Miller, R. L. McMillan and Dode Shannon.

There being no further business on hand the meeting was regularly adjourned until Tuesday,

April 6th, 1937

Attest: Linca A. Deeter  
Clerk, Board of County Commissioners  
of Carbon County, Wyoming.

Engue McLeathy  
Chairman, Board of County Commissioners of  
Carbon County, Wyoming.